1 **CITY OF HOMER** 2 3 **HOMER, ALASKA** Mayor/City Council 4 **RESOLUTION 22-078** 5 6 A RESOLUTION OF THE HOMER CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE 7 2023-2028 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND ESTABLISHING 8 CAPITAL PROJECT LEGISLATIVE PRIORITIES FOR FISCAL YEAR 9 2024. 10 11 WHEREAS, A duly published hearing was held on October 10, 2022 to introduce the final 12 draft of the 2023-2028 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and to obtain public comments on capital 13 improvement projects and legislative priorities; and 14 15 WHEREAS, The Council received comments from all of the City of Homer Advisory Boards, 16 Commissions and the public at a duly published works session meeting on August 26, 2022 17 worksession; and 18 19 WHEREAS, It is the intent of the City Council to provide the Governor, the State Legislature, 20 State agencies, the Alaska Congressional Delegation, and other potential funding sources with 21 adequate information and priorities regarding the City's capital project funding needs. 22 23 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Homer, Alaska, that the "City of 24 Homer Capital Improvement Plan 2023-2028" is hereby adopted as the official six-year capital 25 improvement plan for the City of Homer. 26 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following capital improvement projects are identified 28 as priorities for FY2024 State and Federal Legislative Requests: 29 1. Port of Homer: New Large Vessel Harbor 30 2. Slope Stability Program 31 3. Pioneer Avenue Gateway Redevelopment: Multi-Use Community Center 32 4. Karen Hornaday Park Public Restroom 33 5. Homer Harbor System 4 Float Replacement 34 6. New Public Works Facility 35 7. A-Frame Water Transmission Line Replacement 36 8. Homer Spit Erosion Mitigation 37 9. Fire Hall Expansion 38 39 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby instructed to advise appropriate 40 State and Federal representatives and personnel of the City's FY 2024 capital project priorities 41 and take appropriate steps to provide necessary background information. 42

43

Page 2 of 2 RESOLUTION 22-078 CITY OF HOMER

	CITT OF FIGHER	
44	PASSED AND ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council for the City of	
45	Homer on this 10 th day of October 202	22.
46		
47		CITY OF HOMER
48		
49		
50		KEN CASTNER, MAYOR
51		
52	ATTEST:	
53		
54		
55		
56	MELISSA JACOBSEN, CITY CLERK	
57		
58	Fiscal Note: N/A	